

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, GUWAHATI (DISASTER MANAGEMENT BRANCH)



ORDER

In view of detection of COVID-19 positive cases at LNIPE, Sonapur under Kamrup Metropolitan District, in the interest of the maintenance of public hygiene and to prevent further spread of COVID-19 virus amongst the teaching staff and students, the entire area of the LNIPE premises is declared as **CONTAINMEMT ZONE** for next 14 days w.e.f. today and the Circle Officer, Sonapur Revenue Circle is directed to seal the area immediately.

Any unauthorized entry and exit into the notified ${\bf CONTAINMENT\ ZONE}$ are barred for the next seven days.

Any movement of any unauthorized individual and vehicle within the notified area is also prohibited with immediate effect.

The order is made under the regulations "The Assam COVID-19 Regulations,2020" and shall be effective from 8th April, 2021 till 21st April, 2021.

Any violation of the order will attract action under the provision of the "Assam COVID-19 Regulations, 2020", "Disaster Management Act, 2005", "The Epidemic Disease Act, 1897" and other relevant laws of the nation.

Sd/-(Sri Biswajit Pegu, IAS) Deputy Commissioner & Chairman, District Disaster Management Authority, Kamrup Metropolitan District, Guwahati

Dated: 07/04/2021

Memo No. DDMA K(M)3/2020/144

Copy to:

- 1. The principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Health & Family Welfare Department, Dispur for favour of kind information.
- 2. The Commissioner of Police, Guwahati City for favour of information.
- 3. The Mission Director, National Health Mission, Christian Basti, Guwahati for favour of information.
- 4. The Circle Officer, Sonapur Revenue Circle for information and necessary action.
- 5. The Joint Director, Health Services, Kamrup (M) for information and necessary action.
- 6. The Director, LNIPE, Sonapur for favour of information and necessary action.

Addl. Deputy Commissioner & CEO, District Disaster Management Authority, Kamrup Metropolitan District, Guwahati

Addl. Deputy Commissioner & CEO District Disaster Management Authority, Kamrup Metropolitan District, Guwahati